Payments (3)

$268

$353

$109 $6
(5)

$510
Adjusted
EBITDA

Cash Interest
Payments (4) $336

$187

(4)

CapEx Other
Cash

Composition

Int’l $144

BAMS $20

IPS $22$150

$242

(1) Unrestricted liquidity = $1.719B revolver + $150M cash available for corporate use
(2) Represents distributions of $66.1M to noncontrolling interests less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests of $32.6M
(3) Includes short and long-term term borrowings, net and debt modification and related financing costs

Cash
12/31/10

Cash
3/31/11

11|  ©  Copyright  2010 | First Data Corporation   2011

(4) Represents cash interest paid on long-term debt service obligations

See Appendix page 22

Overview of Capital StructureOverview of Capital Structure
($ in millions)

► No Covenant Issues: significant headroom in only financial covenant – Consolidated Senior
Secured Debt to Consolidated EBITDA (currently 4.62x versus covenant of  6.75x)

► Ample Liquidity: $1.9 billion (cash available + revolving credit facility)
– No borrowings on revolver

► Long Runway before Maturities: Sep. 2014 until significant maturities

Tranche Rate (1) Maturity
Par Amount

3/31/2011 Change
Par Amount

Pro Forma (1)

Revolver ($514 million) L + 275 2013 - -
Extended Revolver ($1 billion) L + 400 2016 n/a -
Term Loan L + 275 2014 12,026 (5,424) 6,602
Extended Term Loan L + 400 2018 n/a 4 691 4 691

(2)

Extended Term Loan L + 400 2018 n/a 4,691 4,691
First Lien Notes 8.875% 2020 510 510
First Lien Notes 7.375% 2019 n/a 750 750

Senior Secured 5.73% $12,536 $12,553

Second Lien Notes 8.250% 2021 2,000 2,000
Second  Lien PIK  Toggle Notes 8.750%/10.00% 2022 1,000 1,000

$ $

(3)

Second Lien 8.42% $3,000 $3,000

Senior Unsecured Notes 9.875% 2015 784 784
Senior Unsecured PIK Notes 10.550% 2015 710 710
Senior Unsecured Notes 12.625% 2021 3,000 3,000

Senior Unsecured 11.82% $4,494 $4,494

Subordinated 11.25% 2016 $2,500 $2,500

Other 3.88% 352 352

Holdco PIK Notes 11.50% 2016 1,482 1,482
Total Debt 8.07% $24,364 $24,381

Cash 336 (25) 311

12|  ©  Copyright  2010 | First Data Corporation   2011

Net Debt $24,028 $24,070

(1) Pro forma for recent Term Loan extension and $750 million bond offering
(2) $5 billion swapped to fixed maturing 9/24/12 at swap rate of 4.89% against LIBOR flat
(3) $750 million swapped to floating receiving 3.11% and paying LIBOR flat, maturing 6/15/19

Debt Maturity Profile (1)Debt Maturity Profile
June  2010

$12,114

($ in millions)

$7,870

$5,241
(3)

$159 $129 $142 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Fast Forward 9 months …
Pro Forma March 2011 (2)

$12 billion reduction in
debt maturing between

$6,606

debt maturing between
2014-2015

(3) $1 billion extension
+

$33 $0 $15
$1,542

$5,241

$0

$4,691

$750 $510

$5,000

$1,000

(3)

of Revolver from
2013 to 2016

13|  ©  Copyright  2010 | First Data Corporation   2011

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
(1) Includes accretion of PIK notes.  Excludes short-term borrowings related primarily to outstanding settlement lines of credit and capital leases, which are insignificant.
(2) Pro forma for recent Term Loan extension and $750 million bond offering
(3) Includes HoldCo PIK maturity

Q&A

14|  ©  Copyright  2011 | First Data Corporation

Appendix

15|  ©  Copyright  2011 | First Data Corporation

Consolidated Non-GAAP ReconciliationConsolidated Non GAAP Reconciliation
($ in millions)

Three months ended March 31, Three months ended March 31, Three months ended June 30,

2011 2010 Change 2010 2009 Change 2010 2009 Change